

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1925

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE

> > 1925.

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Second Legislature

1925

LOBSTER FISHING, PETIT MANAN.

CHAP, 13

236

Chapter 13.

An Act to Extend the Charter of the Eastern Maine Railroad. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1911, c. 188, as amended, charter rights extended. The rights, powers and privileges of the Eastern Maine Railroad which were granted by chapter one hundred and eighty-eight of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and eleven and have subsequently been amended and extended by successive legislatures to date, are hereby extended two years additional, and the persons named in said act and their associates and successors shall have the rights, powers and privileges that were granted to them by said act and amendments thereof to be exercised by them for the same purposes as specified in said act and the amendments thereof.

Sec. 2. Existing statutes not affected; rights conferred subject to R. S., c. 55. Nothing herein contained is intended to repeal or shall be construed as repealing the whole or any part of any existing statute. And all the rights and duties herein mentioned shall be exercised and performed in accordance with all the applicable provisions of chapter fifty-five of the revised statutes, and acts amendatory thereof or additional thereto.

Approved March 9, 1925.

Chapter 14.

An Act to Establish Close Time on Lobsters West of Petit Manan Point. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1923, c. 75; relating to closed time on lobsters in waters adjacent to Petit Manan, amended. Chapter seventy-five of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and twenty-three is hereby amended by striking out all of said chapter, and inserting in place thereof the following:

New limits defined. 'No person or persons shall set any traps or other device used for catching lobsters between the first day of July, and nine o'clock in the forenoon of August thirty-first of each year, under penalty of five dollars for each trap, or other device set within the following described limits: Beginning at Bear Cove, on the western side of Petit Manan point, thence in a straight line to Little Black Ledge; thence in a straight line in a southwesterly direction to Schoodic Island whistling buoy.'

Approved March 9, 1925.